

No. 20-1004

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR  
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 7  
Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... xii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xiii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... xiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual Background ..... 1

II. Proceedings in the Bankruptcy Court ..... 2

III. Proceedings in the Thirteenth Circuit ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Thirteenth Circuit erroneously concluded that section 362 impliedly repealed the Federal Arbitration Act because the two statutes do not conflict. .... 6

    A. No precedent supports a conclusion that the FAA and section 362 conflict, and therefore this Court should reinforce the federal policy in favor of arbitration..... 6

        i. Petty attempts to assert a conflict between the FAA and section 362 that this Court should reject just as it has rejected all similar previous challenges. .... 6

        ii. Petty has not carried his burden to prove that section 362 impliedly repealed the FAA, as this Court’s precedents require. .... 8

B. Neither the FAA nor the Bankruptcy Code provides discretion to refuse to enforce a valid arbitration clause. .... 9

- i. The FAA does not vest a court with discretion to refuse to enforce an otherwise valid, applicable arbitration agreement. .... 9
- ii. The Bankruptcy Code does not vest discretion in a bankruptcy court to refuse to enforce an arbitration agreement, either. .... 10

C. This Court should require that a proceeding be core and present a severe conflict with the Bankruptcy Code before the bankruptcy court has discretion to deny arbitration, in keeping with the Second and Third Circuits’ tests. .... 12

- i. The majority of the Circuits rightly apply restrictive tests for bankruptcy court discretion with regard to arbitration. .... 13
- ii. The Fourth and Ninth Circuits’ tests permit the bankruptcy court to engage in an excessive degree of situational policy evaluation. .... 15
- iii. To minimize subjective decision-making and protect the strong policy favoring arbitration, this Court should blend the Second and Third Circuits’ narrower rules. .... 17

D. None of the policy concerns over enforcing arbitration rejected in previous cases receives any new life here, nor do the policy objectives accomplished by the Bankruptcy Code as elucidated by the Thirteenth Circuit conflict with the equally significant policy in favor of arbitration. .... 18

- i. This Court has roundly rejected policy objections concerning the competence of arbitrators and should not allow them here. .... 18

ii. The Thirteenth Circuit raised bankruptcy-specific policy objections that this Court should reject as equally unpersuasive. .... 19

iii. Arbitration of the parties’ automatic stay dispute would not adversely impact Petty’s reorganization plan, and therefore the Thirteenth Circuit’s theoretical fear on his behalf was misplaced. .... 22

E. This Court should rule that arbitration of two-party automatic stay disputes does not conflict with the Bankruptcy Code, as a matter of law. .... 22

II. Section 362(c)(3) terminates the automatic stay as to property of the estate. .... 23

A. The plain language of the text of Section 362(c)(3)(A) is ambiguous because it is susceptible to more than one reasonable meaning. .... 23

B. The statutory context of section 362(c)(3)(A) dictates that the stay terminates as to the debtor and the debtor’s estate. .... 25

C. The policy behind the termination of the automatic stay is to protect creditors from serial bankruptcy filers. .... 27

D. Legislative intent supports the position that the stay terminates as to estate property.

29

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX..... 1

11 U.S.C. § 362(c) ..... 1

11 U.S.C. 541 ..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 552(a) ..... 11

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ackerman v. Eber (In re Eber),</i> 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank (In re Anderson),</i> 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Banco Cooperativo de P.R. v. Herrera (In re Herrera),</i> 589 B.R. 444 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton),</i> 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>In re Bender,</i> 562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	24
<i>Bhatia v. Johnston,</i> 818 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Bronson v. United States,</i> 46 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Cazenovia College v. Renshaw (In re Renshaw),</i> 222 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,</i> 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	11
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	27

<i>Chao v. Hosp. Staffing Servs.</i> , 270 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Christensen v. Madsen (In re Madsen)</i> , No. UT-13-094, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 3590 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Aug. 25, 2014).....	27
<i>Crysen/Montenay Energy Co. v. Shell Oil Co. (In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.)</i> , 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).....	26, 29
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1982).....	6, 9
<i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , 941 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>In re Edwin A. Epstein, Jr. Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 314 B.R. 591 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2004).....	20
<i>Epic Syss. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7–9, 17
<i>Fidelity Mortg. Inv’rs v. Camelia Builders, Inc. (In re Fidelity Morg. Inv’rs)</i> , 550 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21–22
<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018).....	24
<i>In re Grant</i> , 281 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2000).....	20

<i>In re Gruntz,</i>	
202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	11
<i>Hays &amp; Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.,</i>	
885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>In re Hermoyian,</i>	
435 B.R. 456 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2010).....	11
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NGC Settlement Tr. &amp; Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i>	
( <i>In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> ),	
118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14–15, 18
<i>In re Jorge,</i>	
568 B.R. 25 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2017).....	10
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,</i>	
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Champion Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n,</i>	
892 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>MBNA Am. Bank v. Hill,</i>	
436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12–14, 27
<i>Mintze v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs. (In re Mintze),</i>	
434 F.3d 222, 229 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i>	
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	7–8, 19
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.,</i>	
781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....6–7

*Munich Am. Reins. Co. v. Crawford*,  
 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1989), *cert denied sub nom. Am. Re-Ins. Co. v. Crawford*, 525 U.S.  
 1016 (1998).....9

*Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.)*,  
 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....16

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....24

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....9

*U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....23–24

*In re Rushing*,  
 443 B.R. 85 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2010).....20–21

*In re S B Bldg. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
 621 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2020).....22

*Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon*,  
 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....7–8, 12, 15, 17–19

*In re Smith*,  
 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....24–25

*In re Smith*,  
 573 B.R. 298 (Bankr. D. Me. 2017).....25–26, 29

*In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,*

671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....15–16

*United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,*

484 U.S. 365 (1988).....24

*In re Wade,*

523 B.R. 594 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2014).....10, 22

*Whiting–Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.),*

479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007).....16

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 541.....28

11 U.S.C. § 552(a) .....28

11 U.S.C. §§ 101–1532.....10

9 U.S.C. § 2.....9

28 U.S.C. § 157.....10, 12, 17

28 U.S.C. §1334.....10, 15, 17, 27

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003(a).....28

Fed. R. Bank. P. 4004(a).....28

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007(c).....28

**TREATISES**

Lawrence R. Ahern, III and Nancy Fraas MacLean, *Bankruptcy Procedure Manual: Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Annotated* § 9019:5 (Feb. 2020 ed.).....13

**OTHER MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. 105-540 (1998).....30

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....29–30
